rate and would inhibit the ability of the county to purchase child care for 19 

low-income children, then the county market rate may be applied. 20 

SECTION 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 21 

Health and Human Services, Division of Child Development and Early Education, the sum of 22 

one hundred ten million dollars ($110,000,000) in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 23 

fiscal biennium to implement the market rate increases and to establish a floor for child care 24 

subsidy rates as set forth in Sections 1 and 2 of this act. 25 

SECTION 4.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2025.